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16. Indian Railway Construction Company Ltd.

17. Advanced Radio Master Ltd.

18. Alcatel South Asia Pacific Ltd.

19. Eldyne Electro Systems p"t. Ltd.

20. Sanghi Filaments (Pvt.) Ltd.

CGHS Beneficiaries

2669. SHRI ANADI CHARAN DAS : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be p:eased to state:

(al whether the Government propose to set up an exclusive hospital in Delhi for the CGHS beneficiaries;

(bl if not, the steps taken to see that the C.G.H.S. beneficiaries who contribute for theif' treatment are not treated along with general public and that they are given special treatment/separate treatment;

(cl the reasons for not providing exclusive hospital to tpe CGHS beneficiaries; and

(d) the total number of retired and serving CGHS beneficiaries in Delhi and total amount collected from them per month ?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI A.R. ANTULAY) : (al No, sir.

(b) Separate treatment is provided to the CGHS beneficiaries in :

(il CGHS Wing, Safdarjang Hospital.

(iiI CGHS Wing, Dr.R.M.L. Hospital.

(iii I Maternity and Gyane Hospital, R.K.Puram for Maternity and Gyane purposes (30 beds).

(ivl Hospital at Rajpur Road (25 beds) for all purposes.

(v) Hospital at Kingsway Camp for all purposes (12 beds).

(vi) Ayurveda Hospital, Aliganj for Ayurvedic Treatment (25 beds!.

(c) Due to financial constraints, it is not possible to set up Hospital exclusively for CGHS beneficiaries.

(dl The total number of CGHS beneficiaries which includes serving, retired, freedom fighters, etc. etc. is 14,06,662. The details of contributions collected is indicated below:-

(i) Contributions collected Rs.9,53,699/-
from Central Government per month.
Pensioners, ex-Members
of Parliament, etc. etc.

(iii Contributions collected Rs.S 1,16,7031-
from paying Departments per month.
& Autonomous Organisations

(iii) The contribution deducted
from the serving Central
Government Employees by
concerned offices/Departments
is debited to the concerned
CGHS Head directly by them.

Comet

2670. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MANDAL : Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the astronomers are now training their telescopes on another celestial event - the Hale Bopp Comet - which will be clearly visible in the inner solar system in Delhi and other parts of northern India for the first time in March next year; and

(b) if so, the preliminary studies being conducted by the Department of Science and Technology in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME
MINISTER'S OFFICE AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY AND
DEPARTMENT OF SPACE AND MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY
(SHRI BHUVNESH CHATURVEDI) : (al and (bl. Yes, Sir.
The astronomers at the Indian Institute of Astrophysics have obtained images of the comet Hale-Bopp using the 2.34m telescope at the Vainu Bappu Observatory at Kavalur. The images have already been processed and measurements of the position of the comet relative to the stars are being carried out. These positions will also be used by the computers around the world to accurately determine the motion of the comet.
Preparations to analyse the images ot the comet to investigate the comet around the cometary nucleus are also on.

Small and Cottage Industry

2671. SHRI SYED SHAHABUDDIN : Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) the number of small and cottage industry units as on 1 st April, 1995 with break-up, State-wise;

(b) the value of production at current prices, number of persons employed and the estimated investment with break-up, State-wise; and

(c) the inter-annual rate of growth in value of production since 1991-92 in terms of investment, employment and value of production and the target for the current year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
INDUSTRY (DEPARTMENT OF SMALL SCALE
INDUSTRIES AND AGRO AND RURAL INDUSTRIES
(SHRI M.ARUNACHALAM) : (a) State-wise information in respect of number of Small Scale Industries registered with State/UT Directorate of Industries upto the period
31.12.1994 is given in the Statement-I enclosed to this reply.

